09), which includes the accounting for share-based payment transactions, the income tax consequences, classification of awards as either equity or liabilities, and
classification on the statement of cash flows. The Company adopted and implemented the changes to accounting for share-based payments on January 1, 2017 and applied the
requirements retrospectively on the statement of cash flows for all periods presented. The Company's forfeiture policy did not change and the Company continues to account
for forfeitures when they occur. For the three month period ended March 31, 2017, the Company recorded $0.5 million of income tax benefits in excess compensation costs
for share-based compensation which reduced the effective tax rate. The tax-related cash flows resulting from share-based payments were reported as operating activities and
the associated cash paid by the company for employee tax withholding transactions were reported as financing activities on the consolidated statement of cash flows.

The following table shows the effect of the accounting change to the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the three months ended March 31, 2016:

Three Months Ended March 31, 2016

Cash Flow Classification As Reported on Form 10-Q
Adjusted Balance on Form

10-Q
Increase (Decrease) from
Retrospective Adoption

Other changes in noncurrent assets and liabilities $ 4,604  $ 5,070  $ 466
Net cash provided by operating activities 31,026  31,492  466

Repurchase of common stock —  (466 )  (466 )
Net cash provided by financing activities 48,408  47,942  (466 )

New Accounting Standards

In May 2014, the FASB issued ASU No. 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, which amends the existing revenue recognition guidance.  In August 2015, the
FASB deferred the effective date of this amendment for public companies by one year to January 1, 2018, with early adoption permitted as of the original effective date of
January 1, 2017. The Company expects to adopt the new revenue standard using the modified retrospective method and does not expect the ASU to materially impact the
timing or recognition of revenue related to the sale and delivery of water to their customers, which is a significant percentage of the Company's revenue. The Company is still